

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 22-1693

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

GEORGE WASHINGTON

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM MASSACHUSETTS FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT,
GEORGE WASHINGTON

April 20, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
1st Cir. Bar No. 33963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION [5](#)

STATEMENT OF ISSUES [6](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE [7](#)

 I. Underlying Conviction, Sentences, and
 Revocations [7](#)

 A. First Revocation of Supervised Release [8](#)

 B. Second Revocation of Supervised Release [8](#)

 II. Washington’s Home Situation [11](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [13](#)

ARGUMENT [14](#)

 I. Supervised Release Was Unreasonably Revoked [14](#)

 A. Probation Office Failed to Adequately
 Contact Washington [14](#)

 B. Washington Achieved an Education and a
 Job Without Probation Programming. [15](#)

 C. Washington Completed a Mental Health
 Assessment [15](#)

 D. Marijuana Use is Lawful and May Address
 Washington’s PTSD [15](#)

 II. Home Confinement Does Not Serve
 Rehabilitative Purposes and is Over-Supervision. [16](#)

 III. Judgment Omits Time Period of Home
 Confinement [20](#)

 IV. Standard of Review and Plain Error [21](#)

CONCLUSION. [22](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION [23](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	16
<i>United States v. Gierbolini-Rivera</i> , 900 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 756 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 819 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	16
<i>United States v. Prochner</i> , 417 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 662 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Serrano-Berrios</i> , 38 F.4th 246 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	16
<i>United State v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7

Federal Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3145(c) 5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D) 17
18 U.S.C. § 3563 8
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e) 5, 9, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3603(3) 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291. 5
FED.R.CRIM.P. 32(k) 20

Secondary Authority

Lauren Shuman, *Addressing Legal Aspects of Implementation Challenges from Expanded Use of Home Confinement and Compassionate Release*, FED.PROBATION (December 2020) 18
Miriam Aroni Krinsky, Kalyn E. Hill, Rosemary Nidiry, *Working Toward A Fair and Just Reentry Process the Role of Prosecutors*, CRIM. Just. (Summer 2022) 18
Robert N. Altman, *Home Confinement: A 90's Approach to Community Supervision*, FED.PROBATION (Mar. 1997) 19
Susan A. Stoner, *Effects of Marijuana on Mental Health: Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)*, University of Washington, Alcohol & Drug Abuse Institute (June 2017) 12
Primer on Supervised Release (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Office of the General Counsel (2002) 19
Council of State Governments, Justice Center, *Confined and Costly: How Supervision Violations Are Filling Prisons and Burdening Budgets* (June 2019) 17
Alfonso Abizaid, Zul Merali & Hymie Anisman, *Cannabis: A potential efficacious intervention for PTSD or simply snake oil?*, JOURNAL OF PSYCHIATRY & NEUROSCIENCE (Mar. 2019) 12
